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Part IlI—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public
issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

ACQUISITION OF LANDS
[G.0.Ms.No. 8, Transport (1.2), 25th January 2016, mg 11, wsinss, Slpaeresan oyem@E -2047.]

No. II(2) TRA/84(a)/2016.

The Government of Tamil Nadu having been satisfied that the Land/Land specified in the schedule below has/have to be
acquired for industrial purposes to wit for the Expansion of Madurai Airport and it having already been decided that the entire
amount of compensation to be awarded for the land / lands is to be paid out of the lands controlled or managed by................... The
following notice is issued under sub-section(1) of Section of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purposes Act, 1997
(Tamil Nadu Act 10 of 1999).

NOTICE

Under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purposes Act, 1997 ( Tamil Nadu Act
10 of 1999), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby acquires the land/lands specified in the schedule below and measuring
9.40 Acres to the same, a little more or less needed for industrial purposes, to wit, for the Expansion of Madurai Airport . The
plan of the land / lands is / are kept in the office of the Special Tahsildar (LA) Airport Expansion Unit I, Madurai — 20 and may
be inspected at any time during office hours.

SCHEDULE
Madurai District, Madurai South Taluk, 45, Kusavankundu, Village.
Unit |, Block-11I(A)

SI.No. Survey Sub-Division Classifi Total Acquired Owner / Person Interested Details about
No. No. cation Extent Extent Buildings & Trees in
(Hects) (Hects) Acquired Field
@ @ 3 4 ®) 6) 7 ®
1 13 1A1 Dry 1.44.00 Patta No: 5 -
13 46 0.37.50 (As on Village Account)
13 47 0.93.00 S.Mittalal Jain,
S/o Sarthan Malji Jain,
N.Sundar,

S/o M.A.Nataraja Nadar,
241/1,South Marret Street,

Madurai.
11-2 Ex. (16)
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SI.No. Survey Sub-Division

@
2,

10.

No.

@)

13
13
13

No.

@)

1A1
46
a7

Classifi
cation

(4)

Dry

Total
Extent
(Hects)

()

Acquired
Extent
(Hects)

(6)

Owner / Person Interested

()

K. Thangavelu,

S/o Karuppana Pillai,
14/20,TPK Road,
Avaniapuram,Madurai-12.

Rajakumar Ramakrishnan,

S/o Ramakrishnan,
3579, U.S. Highway,
46,APT 63A Parsippany,
Newjercy, USA.

India Address:

S/o P.Krishnasamy,
72/B, Veeravanchi Nagar
1st Street,

Kovilpatti-628 502.
Tuticorin District.

S.Nagarathinam
W/o. S.Muthupandi

2/338, Sethurajammal lllam,

Pamba Nagar 3rd Street,
Uchaparambumedu
lyyar Bangala, Madurai-14

S.Sundararajan,

S/o G.S.Srinivaslu,

32, Malligai Lane,

LIC Colony Santhi Nagar,
Madurai - 625 018.

A.Y.Srinivasan(Owner),
S/o Krishnamoorthy,
25, Vivekananda Road,
S.S.Colony, Madurai-16.

D.Gokila,

W/o R.Duraichamy,

Plot No.154, Anna Nagar,
Madurai-20.

S.Vijayalakshmi,
W/o. P.Suresh Babu,
D/o. S.Sundararajan,
32, Malligai Street,
Santhi Nagar,

LIC Colony,
Madurai-625 018

S.R.Asok Babu,
S/o S.R.Rajaram,

5,Sitalakshmi Mills Complex,

Tirunagar(P.O),
Madurai-625 006.

S.Mittalal Jain,

S/o Sarthan Malji Jain,
Door 89, 2nd Floor,
South Avani Moola Street,
Madurai-1.

Details about
Buildings & Trees in
Acquired Field

®)

(S.N0.13/47)

One square well (not in use)
One Concrete Building and
One Non yielding Big
Tamarind Tree
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SI.No. Survey Sub-Division

@
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

No.

@
13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

No.

®
1A2

1A3

1A4

1A6

1A7

1A8

1A9

1A11

1A12

Classifi
cation

4
Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Total
Extent
(Hects)

®)
0.09.00

0.06.50

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.04.50

0.02.00

Acquired
Extent
(Hects)

(6)
0.09.00

0.06.50

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.04.50

0.02.00

Owner / Person Interested Details about
Buildings & Trees in
Acquired Field

(1) (8)

Patta No: 436 —
V.Saguthala,

W/o S.Veeramani,

1-6-6,Sri Moogambigai

Nagar, Near Nehruji Nagar,
Gandhigramam-624 302.

Chinnalapatti, Dindigul District.

Patta No: 437 —
S.Veeramani,

S/o V.Chennappan Chettiar,

1-6-6,Sri Moogambigai Nagar,

Near Nehruji Nagar,

Gandhigramam-624 302.

Chinnalapatti,

Dindigul District.

Patta No: 438 —
Ramanathan,

S/o L.Subramanian,

7,PL.PR.Street,

Nerkuppai Post-630 405.

Sivagangai District.

Patta No: 439 —
R.Padmanaban(Owner),

S/o.Ramasamy,

25, Vivekananda Street,

S.S.Colony, Madurai-10.

Patta No: 440 —
P.Ruby Veronica,

W/o R.Suresh,

11,Ramakrishnapuram

2nd Street, Mylapore,

Chennai-600 004.

Patta No: 441 —
A.Vasudevan,

S/o VA.Annamaraja,

1/1,Shanthi Sathan,

Kochadai, Madurai-16.

Patta No: 442 —
R.Padmanaban(Owner),

S/o Ramasamy,

25, Vivekananda Street,

S.S.Colony, Madurai-10.

Patta No: 443 —
S.Muthupandi,

S/o M.Sethu,

2/338,Sethurajammal lllam,

Pampa Nagar 3rd Street,

Uchaparambu Medu,

Ayyarbangalow, Madurai-14.

Patta No: 444 —
A. Arunachalam,

S/o AR.Arunachalam,

19/9, Corporation Colony Street,

Aarcade Road,

Kodambakkam, Chennai-24
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SI.No. Survey Sub-Division Classifi Total Acquired Owner / Person Interested Details about
No. No. cation Extent Extent Buildings & Trees in
(Hects) (Hects) Acquired Field
() @ ©) 4 ®) (6) ) ®
20. 13 1A13 Dry 0.02.00 0.02.00 Patta No: 445 —

VR.Ramanathan,

S/o. RM.Veerappan,
15/2, Muthalamman Kaoil
North Street,
Karaikudi-630 001.

21. 13 1A14 Dry 0.04.50 0.04.50 Patta No: 421 —
D.Chitambaram,
S/o S.Devarayan,
B-4, Raghav Apartments,
5,Vijayaraghava Road,
T.Nagar, Chennai-600 017.

22. 13 1A15 Dry 0.02.00 0.02.00 Patta No: 446 —
Mathumithra,
W/o L.S.Pradeepkumar,
D/0 K.S.Janardhanan,
Old Door.10A, New Door.31,
Ismailpuram 19th Street,
Munichalai, Madurai-9.

23. 13 1A16 Dry 0.02.00 0.02.00 Patta No: 423 —
K.S.Janardhanan,
S/o K.N.Subburamaiyar,
6, Meenatchipuram
1st Street,
Kamarajar Salai, Madurai-9.

24, 13 1A17 Dry 0.02.00 0.02.00 Patta No: 447 —
Punnaivanam Soundiah
Sankaralingam
Keshavrajan(Owner),
S/o Punnaivanam Soundiah
Sankaralingam,
Keshavrajan, Plot-34,
Door.22,Veeralakshmi
Nagar,
Aruppukottai-626 101.

25. 13 1A18 Dry 0.02.00 0.02.00 Patta No: 448 —
Kanagamani,
S/o V.Chennappan Chettiar,
1-6-6,Sri Moogambigai Nagar,
Near Nehruji Nagar,
Gandhigramam-624 302.
Chinnalapatti,
Dindigul District.

26. 13 1A19 Dry 0.01.50 0.01.50 Patta No: 449 —
Priya,
W/o M.Thirunavukarasu,
D/o K.Ganapathi,
Senthani-623 402.
Thiruvadanai (T.K),
Ramnad Distict.
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SI.No. Survey Sub-Division

No. No.
(1) (2 (3)
27. 13 1A20
28.
29. 13 1A22
30. 13 1A23
3. 13 1A24
32. 13 3
33 13 4

11-2 Ex. (16)—2

-2 Ex. (16)—1

Classifi Total
cation Extent
(Hects)

(4) (5)
Dry 0.06.50
Dry 0.06.00
Dry 0.03.00
Dry 0.05.50
Dry 0.05.50
Dry 0.02.00
11-2 Ex. (16)—2

11-2 Ex. (16)—1a

Acquired
Extent
(Hects)

(6)

0.06.50

0.06.00

0.03.00

0.05.50

0.05.50

0.02.00

Owner / Person Interested

()

Patta No: 450
S.H.Sivakumar-(1),
S/o.Harigovindan,

Old Door.6/3,

New Door.31,
Meenakshipuram 2nd Lane,
Kamarajar Salai,
Madurai-625 009.

S.S.Shalini-(2)(Owner),
W/o S.H.Sivakumar,

Old Door.6/3,

New Door.31,
Meenakshipuram 2nd Lane,
Kamarajar Salai,
Madurai-625 009.

Patta No: 451

B. Seethalakshmi,
W/o S.Bolappan,
Old Door.2/437,
New Door.275,
3rd Main Road,
Gomathipuram,
Madurai-625 020.

Patta No: 452
R.S.Rajarathinam,
S/o. R.Sivasankaran,
15,Roja Street,
Bhirundhavan Nagar,
Ayyappa Nagar Post,
Chennai-600 111.

Patta No: 453
S.Bolappan,

S/o. Sangava Naicker,
Old Door.2/437,

New Door.275,

3rd Main Road,
Gomathipuram
Madurai-625 020.

Patta No: 393

Rajeswari,

W/o A. Radhakrishnan,
Dy.Manager, Type 3, No.1,
Tamilnadu Cements,
Alangulam - 626 127,
Rajapalayam.

Patta No: 404
R. Venkadachalapathi,
S/o V.Ramasamy Naicker,

New Door 10/67,0Id 10/14A,

Oraikkalpalayam,
Kunnathur Pudur(P.O),
Sarkar Samakulam (Via),
Coimbatore-641 107.

Details about
Buildings & Trees in
Acquired Field

®)
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SI.No. Survey Sub-Division

No. No.
o @ (©)
34. 13 5
3. 13 6
36. 13 7
37. 13 8
38. 13 9
39. 13 10
40. 13 11
4. 13 12
42. 13 13

Classifi
cation

(4)

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Total
Extent
(Hects)

()

0.06.50

0.16.00

0.03.50

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.11.00

0.11.00

0.06.00

0.04.50

Acquired
Extent
(Hects)

(6)

0.06.50

0.16.00

0.03.50

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.11.00

0.11.00

0.06.00

0.04.50

Owner / Person Interested

()

Patta No: 411
N.Krishnamoorthy,

S/o K.Narayanan,

25, Vivekananda Street,
S.S.Colony, Madurai-10.

Patta No: 412

M.Paul Arockiaraja,

S/o S.Mathiyas,

1/121A,Jeeva Nagar 1st Street,
Pudukottai-622 004.

Pudukottai District.

Patta No: 413

J.K.Ganesh Babu,

S/o J.N.Krishnan,

18-D, Choliya Chetty Street,
South Masi Street,
Madurai-1.

Patta No: 414
J.P.Dhinesh,

S/o J.R.Prakash,

1, Veera Ragava
Perumal Kovil Street,
Madurai-1.

Patta No: 415
J.S.Venkatesh.

S/o J.C.R.Sathiam,

89, Plot No.A1,
Vanniyar 2nd Street,
Sulaimedu, Chennai-94.

Patta No: 373
R.Manoharan,
S/o.C.Rangasamy,
16/49, Lingappa
Chetty Street,
Coimbatore-641 001.

Patta No: 374
R.Bhuvaneswatri,
W/o R.Rajagopal,
16/50,Lingappa
Chetty Street,
Coimbatore-641 001.

Patta No: 375

Manijula,

W/o C.S.K. Mohan,20B,
Chinnakadai Street,
South Gate,
Madurai-625 001.

Patta No: 376
C.Veeramanikandan,

S/o R.Chandrasekaran,
Old Door.6, New Door.19,
Kamarajar Street,
Pallavan Nagar,
Kalavasal, Madurai-16.

Details about
Buildings & Trees in
Acquired Field

®)
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SI.No. Survey Sub-Division

@

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49,

50.

51.

No.

@)

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

No.

@)

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Classifi
cation

(4)

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Total
Extent
(Hects)

()

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.01.00

0.01.00

0.02.00

0.03.50

0.11.00

0.04.50

Acquired
Extent
(Hects)

(6)

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.01.00

0.01.00

0.02.00

0.03.50

0.11.00

0.04.50

Owner / Person Interested Details about
Buildings & Trees in
Acquired Field

(1) (8)

Patta No: 377 —
Lakshmi Krishnamoorthy,

W/o Krishnamoorthy,

2, Doak Nagar

7th Cross Street,

Kochadai, Madurai-16.

Patta No: 378 —
Anuradha Arun(owner),

D/o M. Subramanian,

C/o Srinivasan

No.84/0,llIrd A Cross,

HAL Ilird Stage,

Bangalore-560 075.

Patta No: 379 —
Lakshmi,

W/o. A.Y.Ramakrishnan,

92, C-2, Orchid Castle,
Co-operative”B"Colony,

K.K.Pudur,

Coimbatore-641 038.

Patta No: 380 —
N.M.V.Geetha,

W/o N.M.S.VijayanBabu(Late),

25, New LIG Colony,

Anna Nagar, Madurai-20.

Patta No: 381 —
R.S.Padmavathy,

W/o R.R.Surulinathan,

Plot N0.3431, TNHB Colony,

Mela Anuppanadi,

Madurai-9.

Patta No: 382 —
K.S.K.Malliga,

W/0.C.S.K. Sridharan,

2-B, Seeni Asari Lane,

Chinnakadai Street,

South Gate, Madurai-1.

Patta No: 383 —
Devarobini,

W/o J.K.Dhanakumar,

18-D, Choliya Chetty Street,

South Masi Street,

Madurai.

Patta No: 384
M.Gowrisankar,

S/o M.Muthukamatchi
Chettiar,No.3,

MDR 1st Street,
Chockalingapuram,
Aruppukottai-1.

Patta No: 385 —
Indhirani,

W/o P.Murulidharan,

53/9, Krishnapuram Colony

6th Street, Madurai-14.

One hig Non yielding
Tamarind Tree
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SI.No. Survey Sub-Division

No. No.
o @ (©)
52. 13 23
53. 13 24
54. 13 25
55. 13 26
56. 13 27
57. 13 28
58. 13 29
59. 13 30

Classifi
cation

(4)

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Total
Extent
(Hects)

()

0.04.50

0.04.50

0.02.00

0.11.00

0.09.50

0.02.00

0.04.50

0.02.00

Acquired
Extent
(Hects)

(6)

0.04.50

0.04.50

0.02.00

0.11.00

0.09.50

0.02.00

0.04.50

0.02.00

Owner / Person Interested

()

Patta No: 386

Usha Renganathan,

W/o. R.Renganathan,

370, 3rd Street, Baba Nagar,
Villivakkam,Chennai-49.

Patta No: 387
R.Visalakshi,

W/o AR. Renganathan,
3/1,V.0.C.Street,
NattarasanKottali,
Sivagangai District.

Patta No: 388

M.Umadevi,

W/o. S.Meenakshi Sundaram,
27/11/1,Chinnamettupalayam,
2nd Street, Kaladipettai,
Thiruvetriyure,
Chennai-600019.

Patta No: 389
G.Sivakumar-(1),

S/o. S.Ganesan,

R. Annapoorani-(2),

W/o G.Sivakumar.

5/852A, Annai Therasa Street,
Senthil Nagar,

Dharmapuri.

Patta No: 390
G.Sivakumar-(1),

S/o S.Ganesan,
R,Annapoorani-(2),

W/o G.Sivakumar.
5/852A,Annai Therasa Street,
Senthil Nagar,

Dharmapuri-5.

Patta No: 391

Rathna,

W/o E.V. Suresh,
34/23, E.V.S.Mani lllam,
Krishna Nagar,
SIPCOT (P.O),
Oosure,

Krishnagiri District.

Patta No: 392
K.Kavitha,

W/o B. Kannadasan,
12-C, V.P.Rathinasamy
Nadar Road, B.B.Kulam,
Madurai-2.

Patta No: 394
C.Mahalingam,

S/o L.Chitambaram,
AF4,Thiruveesar Apartments,
Taluk Office Road,
Subramaniapuram

10th Street,Karaikudi-3.

Details about
Buildings & Trees in
Acquired Field

®)
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SI.No. Survey Sub-Division

No. No.
1) 2 (3)
60. 13 31
61. 13 32
62. 13 33
63. 13 34
64. 13 35
65. 13 36
66. 13 37
67. 13 38

Classifi
cation

4
Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Total
Extent
(Hects)

®)
0.05.50

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.06.00

0.02.00

Acquired
Extent
(Hects)

(6)
0.05.50

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.06.00

0.02.00

Details about
Buildings & Trees in
Acquired Field

() ®)

Patta No: 395 —
A. Sathiyanarayanan,

S/o Aaravamuthan,

16/19,Sathyam

Court Underground,

Plot No.2, Judge

Jambulingam Street,

Mylapore,

Chennai-600 004.

Patta No: 396 —
Thiruvenkadaraj,

S/o S.T.Sundararaj,

6/12, N.N.Road,

Rathinapuram,

Madurai-11.

Owner / Person Interested

Patta No: 397 —
Gangarani(Owner),

W/o Hariharan

25, Vivekananda Street,

S.S.Colony,Madurai.

Patta No: 398 —
Jeyakannan(Owner),

W/o Kannan

8/24, Balamurugan Street,

Ganapathipuram,

Kuromepettai, Chennai-44.

Patta No: 399 —
Muthukumar Narayanan(Owner),

S/o Narayanan

S-2,Sinora Towers,

(opp) New Bus Stand,

Karaikudi Town,

Sivagangai Dt.

Patta No: 400 —
V.Ramasamy,

S/o Veerappa Chettiar,

Parvathy lllam,

Old Door.94, New Door.26,

V.V.Street,

Karaikudi-630 001.

Patta No: 401 —
A.Chokkalingam,

S/o S.Adaikappan,

64, Rajaji Street,

Kandanure,

Karaigudi (T.K),

Sivagangai(Dist).

Patta No: 402 —
S.Baskaran,

S/o N.Solaipandian (Late),

Plot No.6, Periyar

Nagar 2nd Street,

Madakkulam,

Madurai-3.
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SI.No. Survey Sub-Division
No.

10

No.
o @
68. 13
69. 13
70. 13
71 13
72. 13
73. 13
74. 13

®
39

40

41

42

43

45

Total

Classifi
cation

4
Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Dry

Total
Extent
(Hects)

®)
0.02.00

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.06.50

0.02.00

Acquired

Extent
(Hects)

(6)
0.02.00

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.06.50

0.02.00

3.80.50 (OR) 9.40 Acre

Owner / Person Interested Details about
Buildings & Trees in
Acquired Field

(1) (8)

Patta No: 403 —
P.Sankar,

S/0.S.Pitchaimuthu,

26-J, Muthukaruppa

Pillai Lane, Samiyar Lane,

South Veli Street,

Madurai-1.

Patta No: 405 —
Jeyalakshmi(Owner),

W/o Veerappan

Valliyammai lllam,

0O.Dr.7-21/5,

N.Dr.7/ 21 / 3A, Vallalar Street,

Sriram Nagar, Kottaiyur,

Karaikudi, Sivagangai Dist.

Patta No: 406 —
Annalakshmi(Owner),

W/o Ramanathan

Valliyammai lllam,

0O.Dr.7-21/5,

N.Dr.7/ 21 / 3A,Vallalar Street,

Sriram Nagar, Karaikudi,

Sivagangai Dist.

Patta No: 407 —
VR.Muthiah,

S/o AL.Verappa Chettiar,

Valliyammai lllam,

O.Dr.7-21/5,

N.Dr.7/ 21 / 3A, Vallalar Street,

Sriram Nagar,

Kottaiyur, Karaikudi,

Sivagangai Dist.

Patta No: 408 —
N.Chitra,

W/o S.Nagarajan,

Plot No.31,Door No.1-8-1-1,

Cholaraja lllam,

Chelliah Nagar 4th Street,

Koodal Nagar, Madurai-17.

Patta No: 409

D. Sangaravadivu, —
W/o S.Devarayan,

Plot No.168,Anna Nagar,

Madurai-20.

Patta No: 410 —
Loganathan,

S/o Kasaven Old Door.16,

New Door.59,

Bharathiar 4th Street,

Somasundaram Colony,

Madurai-625 010.

C.V. SANKAR,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government.
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